

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS CAPTAIN,

*Respondents and cross-petitioner*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

**IDENTIFICATION NUMBER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. THE CUSH-HOOK NATION NEVER POSSESSED ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THE LAND IN KELLEY-POINT PARK .....9**

**A. The Cush-Hook nation’s claim of aboriginal title was never recognized by the US federal government .....10**

**B. The Cush-Hook nation did not exclusively occupy the land in question .....11**

**II. ANY CLAIM ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THE LAND WAS EXTINGUISHED....14**

**A. The Oregon Land Donation act of 1850 extinguished the Cush-Hook’s aboriginal title claim to the land.....15**

**B. The occupation of the land by non-Indians extinguished the Cush-Hook’s aboriginal title .....17**

**III. CUSH-HOOK NATION ABANDONED ANY CLAIM TO THE LAND .....18**

**IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT OREGON HAS CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER THE LAND IN QUESTION BECAUSE THE STATE PARK WAS; NEVER HELD IN TRUST, NOT A DEPENDENT INDIAN COMMUNITY, NOR AN ALLOTMENT QUALIFIED AS INDIAN COUNTRY .....19**

**A. Kelly Point Park or the larger area that encompasses the original homelands of the Cush-Hook Nation, were never held in trust, cannot be considered Indian Country, and State criminal jurisdiction is appropriate .....20**

**B. Kelly Point Park or the larger area that encompasses the original homelands of the Cush-Hook Nation, are not lands subject to Federal superintendent nor is the Nation a recipient of services within the meaning of a "dependent Indian Community," and therefore cannot be considered Indian Country, and State criminal Jurisdiction is appropriate. ....21**

C.	<b>Kelly Point Park or the larger area that encompasses the original homelands of the Cush-Hook Nation, are not allotted lands to be considered Indian country, and State criminal jurisdiction is appropriate</b>	<b>23</b>
V.	<b>THE OREGON REVISED STATUTES PROHIBIT CONDUCT BY PROTECTING ARCHEOLOGICAL OBJECTS AND THEREFORE WITHIN THE REACH OF PUBLIC LAW 280</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	<b>The Oregon Statutes are criminal prohibitory because it is state law that generally prohibits the conduct.</b>	<b>25</b>
B.	<b>The conduct of removing an archeological object violates the State's public policy and State criminal jurisdiction is not pre-empted because it does not interfere with tribal self-government.</b>	<b>26</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	
<i>Bennett County v United States</i> , 394 F2d 8 (1968, CA SD).....	
<i>Buttz v. Northern P. Railroad</i> 119 US 55, (1886) .....	
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians ex rel. Francis v. New York</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D. N.Y. 2003) .....	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 134 (1980).....	
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197, 216 (2005) .....	
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620, (U.S. 1970).....	
<i>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation v United States</i> 177 Ct Cl 184 (Ct. Cl.1966) .....	
<i>Coos Bay, Lower Umpqua and Siuslaw Indian Tribes v. U.S.</i> , 87 Ct. Cl. 143 (Ct. Cl. 1938)	
<i>Cravatt v. State</i> , 825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....	
<i>Edwardsen v Morton</i> 369 F Supp 1359 (1973).....	
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	
<i>Gila River Pima--Maricopa Indian Community v. United States</i> , 204 Ct. Cl. 137 (Ct. Cl. 1974) .....	
<i>Greene v. Rhode Island</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 5, (D.R.I. 2003).....	
<i>Iowa Tribe of Iowa Reservation v. United States</i> , 195 Ct. Cl. 365 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	
<i>Johnson v. Mcintosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1986) .....	
<i>Langley v. Ryder</i> , 778 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	

*Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community*, 626 F.3d 1059, (9th Cir.2010).....

*Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States*, 146 Ct. Cl. 421 (Ct. Cl. 1959).....

*Minnesota Chippewa Tribe v United States*, 161 Ct Cl 258 (Ct. Cl. 1963).....

*Minnesota v. Hitchcock*, 185 U.S. 373, (1902).....

*McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n*, 411 U.S. 164 (1973). ....

*Moses v. Dep't of Corr.*, 736 N.W. 2d 269 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007).....

*Narragansett Tribe of Indians v Southern Rhode Island Land Development Corp.*, 418 F Supp 798 (1976).....

*Native Village of Eyak v. Blank*, 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012) .....

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*, 435 U.S. 191 (1978). ....

*Quapaw Tribe of Indians v United States* 128 Ct Cl 45, (Ct. Cl. 1954) .....

*Reiter v. Cooper*, 507 U.S. 269 (1993) .....

*Rice v. Rehner*, 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....

*Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians v United States* 179 Ct Cl. 8 (Ct. Cl.1963).....

*Sioux Tribe v United States* 205 Ct Cl 148 (Ct. Cl. 1974).....

*State v. Jim*, 178 Or. App. 553 (2003) .....

*Strong v. U. S.*, 207 Ct.Cl. 254, (Ct. Cl.1975) .....

*Shoshone Tribe v. United States*, 299 U.S. 476 (1937).....

*Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v United States* 348 US 272 (1955).....

*Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States*, 203 Ct. Cl. 426, (Ct. Cl. 1974)  
.....

*United States v Alcea Band of Tillamooks* 329 US 40, 63 (1946) .....

*United States v Atlantic Richfield Co.* 435 F Supp 1009 (1977, DC Alaska).....

*United States v Bouchard*, 464 F Supp 1316, (WD Wis 1978) .....

*United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....

*United States v. Mazurie*, 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....

*United States v Pueblo of San Ildefonso*, 206 Ct. Cl. 649, (Ct. Cl. 1975) .....

*United States v. Sands*, 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992).....

*United States v Sante Fe P. R. Co.* 314 US 339 (1941).....

*United States v. Stands*, 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997) .....

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*, 447 U.S. 134 (1980) ....

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*, 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....

*Williams v Chicago*, 242 US 434, (1917) .....

**Constitutional Provisions**

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C.:.....

§ 1151.....

§ 1153.....

§ 1162.....

Public Law 83–280 .....

25 U.S.C. §§ 70.....

Or. Rev. Stat. 358.905-358.961 (2012).....

Or. Rev. Stat. 390.235-390.240 (2012).....

Oregon Donation Land Act.....

**Other Authorities**

Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982). .....

Michael J. Kaplan, *Proof and extinguishment of aboriginal title to Indian lands*, 41 A.L.R. Fed. 425.....

Monroe E. Price and Robert N. Clinton, *Law and the American Indian* (2d ed. 1983). .....

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)
